### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FirePass IP Holdings Inc.	01/10/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FirePass Corporation
Street Address:	P.O. Box 2021
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10159-2021

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6418752

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)567-6710 Phone: 650-289-7167

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dana Zottola

Address Line 1: 2050 Main Street, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FIREPASS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dana Zottola

Total Attachments: 1

source=555\_Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 026918 FRAME: 0604

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT NO. 6,418,752

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of January 10, 2011, by and between Firepass IP Holdings, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Firepass Corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>") to formally document a transfer of the Assignor's entire interest in United States Patent No. 6,418,752 ("Assigned Patent") to Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor hereby affirms that it is the sole owner of all rights, title and interest to the Assigned Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor has the right to assign all rights, title and interest to the Assigned Patent and Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title and interest to the Assigned Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor, Firepass IP Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Company with its place of business at P. O. Box 2021, New York, NY 10159-2021, acquired all rights title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent from Mr. Igor K. Kotliar, the only named inventor on the Assigned Patent and patentee thereof, pursuant to a July 12, 2004 assignment agreement that was duly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Assignor further affirms that there are no encumbrances upon the Assigned Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignee is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware;

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of twenty thousand dollars (U.S) (\$20,000.00), the receipt of which is acknowledged herein, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patent ownership interest Assignor may have throughout the world in and to the Assigned Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its heirs, representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed and effective as of January 10, 2011.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Firepass IP Holdings, Inc.

By:

Title: President

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Firepass Corporation

By:

Title: President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC

CANDEE E. KANE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01KA6006289
Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires April 27, 20